



**Łukasiewicz**  
PORT  
Polski Ośrodek  
Rozwoju  
Technologii

I.dz. 643/2022/W

Wrocław dn. 11.03.2022 r.

### **Odpowiedzi na pytania/ Answers to questions**

Concerns: public procurement procedure entitled „Supply of materials for epitaxy for Łukasiewicz – PORT, divided into 10 lots”, case no: PO.271.8.2022

Dotyczy: postępowania o udzielenie zamówienia publicznego na „dostawę materiałów do epitaksji dla Łukasiewicz – PORT, z podziałem na 10 części”, sprawa nr: PO.271.8.2022

The Contracting Authority informs that questions have been submitted to the tender. Therefore, in accordance with Art. 284 of the PPL (consolidated text Journal of Laws of 2021, item 1129 as amended) The Contracting Authority provides the content of the inquiries along with an explanation

Zamawiający informuje, że do ww. postępowania zostały złożone pytania. W związku z tym zgodnie z art. 284 ustawy PZP (Dz. U. z 2021 r. poz. 1129) Zamawiający przekazuje treść zapytań wraz z wyjaśnieniem.

#### **Question 2:**

Regarding to the statement of the economic operator(appendix 4 to ToR), I'm sorry that we are a foreign supplier. Does it suitable for us? Because we are not familiar with the Articles of the PPL and I don't know what should be filled in section 1.1 and 1.2 of " the statements concerning the economic operator". Besides, if we will issue a power of attorney, is there no need to provide the register information(website address) required in section 2?

#### **Pytanie 2:**

Odnosnie oświadczenia Wykonawcy (załącznik nr 4 do SWZ) przepraszam, że jesteśmy zagranicznym dostawcą. Czy to dla nas odpowiednie? Ponieważ nie znamy ustawy PZP i nie wiem co należy wypełnić w pkt 1.1 i 1.2 "Oświadczeń dotyczących wykonawcy". Poza tym, jeśli wystawimy pełnomocnictwo, czy nie ma potrzeby podawania danych rejestrowych (adresu strony internetowej) wymaganych w ust. 2?

#### **Answer 2:**

Each Contractor (also foreign) submits a declaration (appendix 4 to ToR).  
If the Contractor is not excluded pursuant to Art. 108 sec. 1 of the PPL, shall not fill points 1.1 and 1.2.  
If the Contractor is excluded, in point

#### **Odpowiedź 2:**

Każdy Wykonawca (również zagraniczny) składa oświadczenie (załącznik nr 4 do SWZ).  
Jeżeli Wykonawca nie podlega wykluczeniu na podstawie art. 108 ust. 1 PZP, nie należy wypełniać pkt. 1.1 i 1.2.



NARODOWE CENTRUM NAUKI

**Strona 1 z 2**





**Łukasiewicz**  
PORT  
Polski Ośrodek  
Rozwoju  
Technologii

1.1 provides the legal basis on which it is subject to exclusion.

If the offer is submitted by a foreign Contractor, should attach to the offer the appropriate registration document of the company, which will result in the authorization for representation.

### **Question 3:**

Regarding to the quotation form (appendix 2 to ToR), as we said in previous email, we will only quote for the lot 1 about sapphire wafers. Do we need to delete the remaining sheets for lot 2 to lot 10, as well as the tender form for lot 2 to lot 10 in appendix 1? Since our price only includes the freight cost to Poland by DHL and it doesn't include the VAT and tax which may collect by the Poland government or customs, should we leave the VAT volume blank?

### **Answer 3:**

When the Contractor submits an offer only for lot 1 under the name 'Sapphire substrates' may remove the remaining sheets in the Quotation Form or leave it blank.

The same should be done in case of the Offer Form.

If the tax obligation (VAT) lies with the Ordering Party (in case of import of goods), the Contractor should leave a blank space in the Quotation Form (column "VAT rate"), and in the Offer Form should complete the table in point 5.h).

Jeżeli Wykonawca podlega wykluczeniu, w pkt. 1.1 podaje podstawę prawną na podstawie której podlega wykluczeniu.

Jeżeli ofertę składa Wykonawca zagraniczny, powinien dołączyć do oferty właściwy dokument rejestrowy firmy, z którego będzie wynikało umocowanie do reprezentacji.

### **Pytanie 3:**

Jeśli chodzi o formularz wyceny (załącznik 2 do SWZ), jak powiedzieliśmy w poprzednim e-mailu, wycenimy tylko część 1 dotyczącą wafli szafirowych. Czy musimy usunąć pozostałe arkusze dla części 2-10, a także formularze oferty dla części 2-10 w załączniku 1? Ponieważ nasza cena obejmuje tylko koszt transportu do Polski przez DHL i nie obejmuje podatku VAT i podatku, który może pobierać polski rząd lub organy celne, czy powinniśmy pozostawić wartość VAT pustą?

### **Odpowiedź 3:**

Gdy Wykonawca składa ofertę tylko na część 1 pn. „Podłoża szafir” może usunąć pozostałe arkusze w Formularzu wyceny, albo pozostawić bez wypełnienia.

Tak samo należy postąpić w przypadku Formularza oferty.

Jeżeli obowiązek podatkowy (VAT) leży po stronie Zamawiającego (w przypadku importu towarów), Wykonawca powinien zostawić puste miejsce w Formularzu wyceny (kolumna „stawka VAT”), a w formularzu oferty powinien wypełnić tabelę w pkt. 5.h).



NARODOWE CENTRUM NAUKI

**Strona 2 z 2**